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Product Information - Read product information carefully before fitting and follow for correct use

IN8434 ULTI Loader - Product and Maintenance Information

???KG
MAX

???KG
MAX

C.01. The ULTI Loader has a maximum load limit of 
60kg. This limit however is always subordinate to 
the maximum roof load carrying capacity as advised 
by the vehicle manufacturer. 

C.10. For optimum operation, the ULTI Loader must 
be adjusted to suit vehicle height and ladder length. 
Refer to manual IN8430 (single ladders) or IN8431 
(double ladders).

C.02. Refer to the vehicle manufacturers handbook 
to establish the maximum roof load carrying 
capacity for your vehicle. Do not exceed this limit.

60KG
MAX

B.08. Prior to any travel, inspect the securing straps 
and replace them if any signs of deterioration or 
damage are evident.

B.07. Prior to any travel, verify that both lever 
latches are fully engaged.
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C.05. Always secure each ladder with two straps. 
Using only one strap is not sufficient and is 
prohibited.

????mm

????mm
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C.03. The ULTI Loader is exclusively designed for 
transporting ladders. It is not designed to carry other 
items.

C.08. You can use a bike lock at the specified 
location if required (bike lock not included).

D.05. Apply lubricant to all gas ram and damper 
pivot points when required. Do not apply lubrication 
to the rod or in the seal area: this may even harm the 
seal, which will reduce its life.

C.07. You can secure the ULTI Loader with a 
padlock at the specified location if required (padlock 
not included).

D.04. Regularly inspect all gas ram and damper 
pivot fasteners to ensure they are secure. Six 
positions in total.

C.04. The ULTI Loader will carry a maximum 
triple-section ladder. Stacking multiple ladders is 
prohibited.

C.09. You can use a ladder clamp at the specified 
location if required (ladder clamp not included).

D.07. Apply lubricant to the lever latches when 
required.

C.11. Do not climb onto the ULTI Loader.

A.04. The ULTI Loader must be secured to a minimum 
of three roof bars.

E.05. Each ULTI Loader has a unique six digit serial 
number on the side label. Do not remove this label.

www.van-guard.co.uk
Do Not Remove This Label

Serial Number:
Seriennummer:
Numéro de Série:

000000

Maximum Load:
Maximallast:
Charge Maximale:

60kg

D.06. If the gas rams or damper become covered in 
dust or dirt, gently wipe them down with a damp 
cloth. Do not apply cleaning chemicals. Do not 
subject them to high pressure water jets.
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ULTI Loader
READ CAREFULLY BEFORE FITTING AND RETAIN FOR FUTURE USE

NOTICE
Van Guard Accessories Ltd and/or its distributors does not accept liability for products which have not been fitted in 
accordance with the fitting instructions provided.
Please refer to the vehicle manufacturers handbook to establish the maximum roof load carrying capacity for your vehicle. Do 
not exceed this limit.
Van Guard Accessories Ltd accepts no liability for any damage to, or loss of property as a result from carrying loads in excess 
of the vehicle manufacturers recommendation.

FITTING (A)
A.01. Assembly and mounting must be carried out in accordance with the supplied fitting instructions, ensure you have read 
and understood the fitting instructions before you start.
A.02. Check all parts are present and correct using the supplied fitting instructions before you start.
A.03. Ensure all fixings are tightened to the torque rating stated in the supplied fitting instructions.
A.04. The ULTI Loader must be secured to a minimum of three roof bars.

DRIVING (B)
B.01. After first fitting of the ULTI Loader and whenever the ULTI Loader is refitted to the vehicle, ULTI Loader, roof bars, 
accessories, and loads shall be checked the first time after a short period of driving, 50 km or 30 minutes maximum, for tight 
fit and function ability and tightened if necessary.
B.02. Before any journey, all screw connections and connections of the ULTI Loader, roof bars, and accessories must be 
checked for tight fit and tightened if required.
B.03. After any period during which the vehicle with the ULTI Loader has been left unsupervised, all freely accessible 
fixations of the ULTI Loader, roof bars, accessories, and the load should be checked for tight fit and function ability (check for 
damage due to outside intervention).
B.04. Sudden braking, abrupt starts and fast driving round bends should be avoided as far as possible. When carrying a 
load on the roof the driving speed has to be adjusted to outside conditions such as the road surface, side winds, the general 
traffic situation etc.
B.05. With roof racks, the national regulations must be followed, (e.g. StVZO - German Highway Admission code, French 
Code de la Route...).
B.06. Inspect the security of the load after a short distance and thereafter at regular intervals.
B.07. Prior to any travel, verify that both lever latches are fully engaged.
B.08. Prior to any travel, inspect the securing straps and replace them if any signs of deterioration or damage are evident.
B.09. When driving with the ULTI Loader with or without load, the significantly greater height of the vehicle must be 
considered. If this is neglected, collisions with major damage to property and/or personal injury may be the consequence.
B.10. Never drive into a car wash with the ULTI Loader fitted.

LOADING/OPERATION (C)
C.01. The ULTI Loader has a maximum load limit of 60kg. This limit however is always subordinate to the maximum roof 
load carrying capacity as advised by the vehicle manufacturer.
C.02. Refer to the vehicle manufacturers handbook to establish the maximum roof load carrying capacity for your vehicle. Do 
not exceed this limit.
C.03. The ULTI Loader is exclusively designed for transporting ladders. It is not designed to carry other items.
C.04. The ULTI Loader will carry a maximum triple-section ladder. Stacking multiple ladders is prohibited.
C.05. Always secure each ladder with two straps. Using only one strap is not sufficient and is prohibited.
C.06. Always be aware of overhead obstructions when pivoting the ULTI Loader.
C.07. You can secure the ULTI Loader with a padlock at the specified location if required (padlock not included).
C.08. You can use a bike lock at the specified location if required (bike lock not included).
C.09. You can use a ladder clamp at the specified location if required (ladder clamp not included).
C.10. For optimum operation, the ULTI Loader must be adjusted to suit vehicle height and ladder length. Refer to manual 
IN8430 (single ladders) or IN8431 (double ladders).
C.11. Do not climb onto the ULTI Loader.

MAINTENANCE (D)
D.01. Regularly check all fixings for tightness.
D.02. Regularly inspect all components for signs of wear or damage. Replace lost, damaged, or worn parts immediately.
D.03. No modifications to the product are permitted. Any changes made to the product as well as the use of spare parts or 
accessories other than those supplied by the manufacturer will lead to the lapsing of the manufacturer’s warranty and liability 
for any material damage or accidents. You should observe the supplied fitting instructions and only use the original parts 
supplied.
D.04. Regularly inspect all gas ram and damper pivot fasteners to ensure they are secure. Six positions in total.
D.05. Apply lubricant to all gas ram and damper pivot points when required. Do not apply lubrication to the rod or in the seal 
area: this may even harm the seal, which will reduce its life.
D.06. If the gas rams or damper become covered in dust or dirt, gently wipe them down with a damp cloth. Do not apply 
cleaning chemicals. Do not subject them to high pressure water jets.
D.07. Apply lubricant to the lever latches when required.
D.08. Regularly clean the ULTI Loader and ensure that the wheel running track is free from debris.

FINISHING (E)
E.01. The fitter, end user and anyone using the product must receive and read both this document and the supplied fitting 
instructions. Retain both the fitting instructions and this document for future use.
E.02. Ensure all packaging is disposed of responsibly.
E.03. Ensure product is disposed of responsibly at its end of life.
E.04. Always comply with applicable safety rules and regulations when fitting and using this product.
E.05. Each ULTI Loader has a unique six digit serial number on the side label. Do not remove this label.
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ULTI Loader
LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT AVANT LE MONTAGE ET CONSERVEZ POUR UN USAGE FUTUR

AVIS
Van Guard Accessories Ltd et/ou ses distributeurs n'acceptent aucune responsabilité pour les produits qui n'ont pas été installés conformé-
ment aux instructions de montage fournies.

Veuillez consulter le manuel du fabricant du véhicule pour déterminer la capacité maximale de charge du toit de votre véhicule. Ne dépassez 
pas cette limite.

Van Guard Accessories Ltd n'accepte aucune responsabilité pour tout dommage ou perte de propriété résultant du transport de charges 
supérieures à la recommandation du fabricant du véhicule.

MONTAGE (A)
A.01. L'assemblage et le montage doivent être effectués conformément aux instructions de montage fournies, assurez-vous de les avoir lues 
et comprises avant de commencer.

A.02. Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes et correctes en utilisant les instructions de montage fournies avant de commencer.

A.03. Assurez-vous que tous les fixations sont serrées au couple indiqué dans les instructions de montage fournies.

A.04. L'ULTI Loader doit être fixé à un minimum de trois barres de toit.

CONDUITE (B)
B.01. Après la première installation de l'ULTI Loader et chaque fois que l'ULTI Loader est remonté sur le véhicule, il faut vérifier l'ULTI 
Loader, les barres de toit, les accessoires et les charges après une courte période de conduite, 50 km ou 30 minutes maximum, pour 
s'assurer que tout est bien fixé et fonctionnel, et resserrer si nécessaire.

B.02. Avant tout voyage, toutes les connexions vissées et les connexions de l'ULTI Loader, des barres de toit et des accessoires doivent être 
vérifiées pour s'assurer qu'elles sont bien serrées, et resserrer si nécessaire.

B.03. Après une période pendant laquelle le véhicule avec l'ULTI Loader a été laissé sans surveillance, toutes les fixations librement 
accessibles de l'ULTI Loader, des barres de toit, des accessoires et de la charge doivent être vérifiées pour s'assurer qu'elles sont bien 
serrées et fonctionnelles (vérifier les dommages dus à des interventions extérieures).

B.04. Les freinages soudains, les départs abrupts et la conduite rapide dans les virages doivent être évités autant que possible. Lors du 
transport d'une charge sur le toit, la vitesse de conduite doit être adaptée aux conditions extérieures telles que la surface de la route, les vents 
latéraux, la situation générale du trafic, etc.

B.05. Avec les porte-bagages, il faut suivre les réglementations nationales, (par exemple, le StVZO - code allemand d'admission sur les 
autoroutes, le Code de la route français...).

B.06. Inspectez la sécurité de la charge après une courte distance et par la suite à intervalles réguliers.

B.07. Avant tout voyage, vérifiez que les deux loquets à levier sont complètement engagés.

B.08. Avant tout voyage, inspectez les sangles de sécurisation et remplacez-les si des signes de détérioration ou de dommages sont 
évidents.

B.09. Lors de la conduite avec l'ULTI Loader, avec ou sans charge, il faut prendre en compte la hauteur considérablement accrue du 
véhicule. Si cela est négligé, des collisions avec des dommages importants aux biens et/ou des blessures personnelles peuvent être la 
conséquence.

B.10. Ne jamais entrer dans un lavage de voiture avec l'ULTI Loader installé.

CHARGEMENT/OPÉRATION (C)
C.01. L'ULTI Loader a une limite de charge maximale de 60 kg. Cependant, cette limite est toujours subordonnée à la capacité maximale de 
charge du toit telle que conseillée par le fabricant du véhicule.

C.02. Consultez le manuel du fabricant du véhicule pour établir la capacité maximale de charge du toit pour votre véhicule. Ne dépassez pas 
cette limite.

C.03. L'ULTI Loader est exclusivement conçu pour transporter des échelles. Il n'est pas conçu pour porter d'autres objets.

C.04. L'ULTI Loader peut transporter une échelle à triple section au maximum. Il est interdit d'empiler plusieurs échelles.

C.05. Assurez-vous toujours de sécuriser chaque échelle avec deux sangles. L'utilisation d'une seule sangle n'est pas suffisante et est 
interdite.

C.06. Soyez toujours conscient des obstructions aériennes lors du pivotement de l'ULTI Loader.

C.07. Vous pouvez sécuriser l'ULTI Loader avec un cadenas au lieu spécifié si nécessaire (cadenas non inclus).

C.08. Vous pouvez utiliser un antivol de vélo au lieu spécifié si nécessaire (antivol de vélo non inclus).

C.09. Vous pouvez utiliser un serre-échelle au lieu spécifié si nécessaire (serre-échelle non inclus).

C.10. Pour un fonctionnement optimal, l'ULTI Loader doit être ajusté en fonction de la hauteur du véhicule et de la longueur de l'échelle. 
Référez-vous au manuel IN8430 (échelles simples) ou IN8431 (échelles doubles).

C.11. Ne montez pas sur l'ULTI Loader.

ENTRETIEN (D)
D.01. Vérifiez régulièrement la fermeté de toutes les fixations.

D.02. Inspectez régulièrement tous les composants pour détecter des signes d'usure ou de dommages. Remplacez immédiatement les 
pièces perdues, endommagées ou usées.

D.03. Aucune modification du produit n'est autorisée. Toute modification apportée au produit ainsi que l'utilisation de pièces détachées ou 
d'accessoires autres que ceux fournis par le fabricant entraînera l'annulation de la garantie du fabricant et de sa responsabilité pour tout 
dommage matériel ou accident. Vous devez suivre les instructions de montage fournies et utiliser uniquement les pièces originales fournies.

D.04. Inspectez régulièrement tous les éléments de fixation des vérins à gaz et des amortisseurs pour vous assurer qu'ils sont sécurisés. Six 
positions au total.

D.05. Appliquez du lubrifiant sur tous les points de pivotement du vérin à gaz et de l'amortisseur lorsque nécessaire. Ne pas appliquer de 
lubrification sur la tige ou dans la zone d'étanchéité : cela pourrait même endommager le joint, ce qui réduirait sa durée de vie.

D.06. Si les vérins à gaz ou l'amortisseur se couvrent de poussière ou de saleté, essuyez-les doucement avec un chiffon humide. Ne pas 
appliquer de produits chimiques de nettoyage. Ne les exposez pas à des jets d'eau à haute pression.

D.07. Appliquez un lubrifiant sur les loquets à levier lorsque cela est nécessaire.

D.08. Nettoyez régulièrement le chargeur ULTI et assurez-vous que la piste de roulement des roues est exempte de débris.

FINITION (E)
E.01. Le monteur, l'utilisateur final et toute personne utilisant le produit doivent recevoir et lire à la fois ce document et les instructions de 
montage fournies. Conservez à la fois les instructions de montage et ce document pour une utilisation future.

E.02. Assurez-vous que tout l'emballage est éliminé de manière responsable.

E.03. Veillez à ce que le produit soit éliminé de manière responsable en fin de vie.

E.04. Conformez-vous toujours aux règles et réglementations de sécurité applicables lors de l'installation et de l'utilisation de ce produit.

E.05. Chaque ULTI Loader possède un numéro de série unique à six chiffres sur l'étiquette latérale. Ne retirez pas cette étiquette.

FR
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ULTI Loader
LESEN SIE VOR DER MONTAGE SORGFÄLTIG DURCH UND BEWAHREN SIE ES FÜR DIE ZUKÜNFTIGE VERWENDUNG AUF

HINWEIS
Van Guard Accessories Ltd und/oder seine Vertriebspartner übernehmen keine Haftung für Produkte, die nicht gemäß den bereitgestellten 
Montageanweisungen montiert wurden.

Bitte konsultieren Sie das Handbuch des Fahrzeugherstellers, um die maximale Dachlastkapazität Ihres Fahrzeugs zu ermitteln. Überschreiten 
Sie diese Grenze nicht.

Van Guard Accessories Ltd übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden oder Verluste von Eigentum, die durch das Transportieren von Lasten über 
die Empfehlung des Fahrzeugherstellers hinaus entstehen.

MONTAGE (A)
A.01. Montage und Anbringung müssen gemäß der mitgelieferten Montageanleitung durchgeführt werden, stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die 
Montageanleitung vor Beginn gelesen und verstanden haben.

A.02. Überprüfen Sie, dass alle Teile mit der mitgelieferten Montageanleitung vor Beginn vorhanden und korrekt sind.

A.03. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Befestigungen mit dem in der Montageanleitung angegebenen Drehmoment angezogen sind.

A.04. Der ULTI Loader muss an mindestens drei Dachträgern gesichert werden.

FAHREN (B)
B.01. Nach der ersten Montage des ULTI Loaders und immer, wenn der ULTI Loader am Fahrzeug wieder angebracht wird, müssen ULTI 
Loader, Dachträger, Zubehör und Ladung nach einer kurzen Fahrzeit, maximal 50 km oder 30 Minuten, auf festen Sitz und Funktionalität 
überprüft und bei Bedarf nachgezogen werden.

B.02. Vor jeder Fahrt müssen alle Schraubverbindungen und Verbindungen des ULTI Loaders, der Dachträger und des Zubehörs auf festen 
Sitz überprüft und bei Bedarf nachgezogen werden.

B.03. Nach jeder Periode, in der das Fahrzeug mit dem ULTI Loader unbeaufsichtigt gelassen wurde, sollten alle frei zugänglichen 
Befestigungen des ULTI Loaders, der Dachträger, des Zubehörs und der Ladung auf festen Sitz und Funktionalität überprüft werden (auf 
Schäden durch äußere Eingriffe achten).

B.04. Plötzliches Bremsen, abrupte Starts und schnelles Fahren in Kurven sollten so weit wie möglich vermieden werden. Beim Transport 
einer Last auf dem Dach muss die Fahr

geschwindigkeit an äußere Bedingungen wie Straßenbeschaffenheit, Seitenwinde, allgemeine Verkehrssituation usw. angepasst werden.

B.05. Bei Dachgepäckträgern müssen die nationalen Vorschriften befolgt werden (z. B. StVZO - deutsche Straßenzulassungsordnung, 
französischer Code de la Route...).

B.06. Überprüfen Sie die Sicherheit der Ladung nach einer kurzen Strecke und danach in regelmäßigen Abständen.

B.07. Vor jeder Reise überprüfen, ob beide Hebelverschlüsse vollständig eingerastet sind.

B.08. Vor jeder Reise die Sicherungsgurte überprüfen und ersetzen, wenn Anzeichen von Verschleiß oder Beschädigung erkennbar sind.

B.09. Beim Fahren mit dem ULTI Loader, mit oder ohne Last, muss die deutlich größere Höhe des Fahrzeugs berücksichtigt werden. Wird 
dies vernachlässigt, können Kollisionen mit erheblichen Sach- und/oder Personenschäden die Folge sein.

B.10. Fahren Sie niemals mit montiertem ULTI Loader in eine Autowaschanlage.

BELADEN/BETRIEB (C)
C.01. Der ULTI Loader hat eine maximale Belastungsgrenze von 60 kg. Diese Grenze unterliegt jedoch immer der maximalen Dachlastka-
pazität, wie vom Fahrzeughersteller angegeben.

C.02. Konsultieren Sie das Handbuch des Fahrzeugherstellers, um die maximale Dachlastkapazität Ihres Fahrzeugs zu ermitteln. 
Überschreiten Sie diese Grenze nicht.

C.03. Der ULTI Loader ist ausschließlich für den Transport von Leitern konzipiert. Er ist nicht dafür ausgelegt, andere Gegenstände zu tragen.

C.04. Der ULTI Loader kann maximal eine dreiteilige Leiter tragen. Das Stapeln mehrerer Leitern ist verboten.

C.05. Sichern Sie jede Leiter immer mit zwei Gurten. Die Verwendung von nur einem Gurt ist nicht ausreichend und verboten.

C.06. Seien Sie sich immer der Überkopfhindernisse bewusst, wenn Sie den ULTI Loader schwenken.

C.07. Sie können den ULTI Loader bei Bedarf an der angegebenen Stelle mit einem Vorhängeschloss sichern (Vorhängeschloss nicht 
enthalten).

C.08. Sie können an der angegebenen Stelle bei Bedarf ein Fahrradschloss verwenden (Fahrradschloss nicht enthalten).

C.09. Sie können an der angegebenen Stelle bei Bedarf eine Leiterklammer verwenden (Leiterklammer nicht enthalten).

C.10. Für einen optimalen Betrieb muss der ULTI Loader an die Fahrzeughöhe und die Leiterlänge angepasst werden. Beziehen Sie sich auf 
das Handbuch IN8430 (für einfache Leitern) oder IN8431 (für doppelte Leitern).

C.11. Steigen Sie nicht auf den ULTI Loader.

WARTUNG (D)
D.01. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Befestigungen auf Festigkeit.

D.02. Kontrollieren Sie regelmäßig alle Komponenten auf Anzeichen von Verschleiß oder Beschädigung. Ersetzen Sie verlorene, beschädigte 
oder abgenutzte Teile sofort.

D.03. Änderungen am Produkt sind nicht gestattet. Jegliche Änderungen am Produkt sowie die Verwendung von Ersatzteilen oder Zubehör, 
das nicht vom Hersteller geliefert wird, führen zum Erlöschen der Herstellergarantie und der Haftung für jegliche Sachschäden oder Unfälle. 
Beachten Sie die mitgelieferten Montageanweisungen und verwenden Sie nur die originalen, mitgelieferten Teile.

D.04. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Befestigungselemente der Gasdruckfedern und Dämpferdrehpunkte, um sicherzustellen, dass sie 
sicher sind. Insgesamt sechs Positionen.

D.05. Schmieren Sie alle Drehpunkte des Gasdruckdämpfers und des Dämpfers bei Bedarf. Schmieren Sie nicht die Stange oder im 
Dichtungsbereich: Dies kann sogar die Dichtung beschädigen, was deren Lebensdauer verringert.

D.06. Wenn die Gasdruckdämpfer oder der Dämpfer mit Staub oder Schmutz bedeckt sind, wischen Sie sie vorsichtig mit einem feuchten 
Tuch ab. Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungschemikalien. Setzen Sie sie keinen Hochdruckwasserstrahlen aus.

D.07. Tragen Sie bei Bedarf Schmiermittel auf die Hebelverschlüsse auf.

D.08. Reinigen Sie den ULTI Loader regelmäßig und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Laufradbahn frei von Schmutz ist.

FERTIGSTELLUNG (E)
E.01. Der Monteur, der Endbenutzer und jeder, der das Produkt verwendet, müssen sowohl dieses Dokument als auch die mitgelieferten 
Montageanweisungen erhalten und lesen. Bewahren Sie sowohl die Montageanweisungen als auch dieses Dokument für zukünftige 
Verwendung auf.

E.02. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Verpackungen verantwortungsvoll entsorgt werden.

E.03. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt am Ende seiner Lebensdauer verantwortungsvoll entsorgt wird.

E.04. Halten Sie sich beim Einbau und bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts immer an geltende Sicherheitsvorschriften und -bestimmungen.

E.05. Jeder ULTI Loader hat eine einzigartige Seriennummer mit sechs Ziffern auf dem Seitenetikett. Entfernen Sie dieses Etikett nicht.

DE
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ULTI Loader
LEES ZORGVULDIG VOOR HET MONTEREN EN BEWAAR VOOR TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK

OPMERKING
Van Guard Accessories Ltd en/of haar distributeurs accepteren geen aansprakelijkheid voor producten die niet zijn gemonteerd volgens de 
meegeleverde montage-instructies.

Raadpleeg het handboek van de voertuigfabrikant om de maximale dakbelastingscapaciteit van uw voertuig vast te stellen. Overschrijd deze 
limiet niet.

Van Guard Accessories Ltd aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade aan of verlies van eigendommen als gevolg van het vervoeren van 
ladingen die de aanbeveling van de voertuigfabrikant overschrijden.

MONTAGE (A)
A.01. Montage en bevestiging moeten worden uitgevoerd in overeenstemming met de meegeleverde montage-instructies, zorg ervoor dat u 
de montage-instructies hebt gelezen en begrepen voordat u begint.

A.02. Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig en correct zijn met behulp van de meegeleverde montage-instructies voordat u begint.

A.03. Zorg ervoor dat alle bevestigingen zijn aangedraaid tot het in de montage-instructies vermelde koppel.

A.04. De ULTI Loader moet aan minimaal drie dakdragers bevestigd worden.

RIJDEN (B)
B.01. Na de eerste montage van de ULTI Loader en telkens wanneer de ULTI Loader op het voertuig wordt gemonteerd, moeten de ULTI 
Loader, dakdragers, accessoires en ladingen na een korte rijperiode, 50 km of maximaal 30 minuten, worden gecontroleerd op stevige 
bevestiging en functionaliteit en indien nodig worden aangedraaid.

B.02. Voor elke reis moeten alle schroefverbindingen en verbindingen van de ULTI Loader, dakdragers en accessoires worden gecontroleerd 
op stevige bevestiging en indien nodig worden aangedraaid.

B.03. Na een periode waarin het voertuig met de ULTI Loader onbeheerd is achtergelaten, moeten alle vrij toegankelijke bevestigingen van 
de ULTI Loader, dakdragers, accessoires en de lading worden gecontroleerd op stevige bevestiging en functionaliteit (controleer op schade 
door externe interventie).

B.04. Plotseling remmen, abrupte starts en snel rijden door bochten moeten zoveel mogelijk worden vermeden. Bij het vervoeren van een 
lading op het dak moet de rijsnelheid worden aangepast aan externe omstandigheden zoals het wegdek, zijwinden, de algemene verkeerssitu-
atie enz.

B.05. Met dakdragers moeten de nationale voorschriften worden nageleefd (bijvoorbeeld StVZO - Duitse Highway-toelatingscode, Franse 
Code de la Route...).

B.06. Inspecteer de beveiliging van de lading na een korte afstand en daarna op regelmatige tijdstippen.

B.07. Vóór elke reis controleren of beide hefboomsluitingen volledig zijn ingeschakeld.

B.08. Vóór elke reis de bevestigingsriemen inspecteren en vervangen als er tekenen van slijtage of beschadiging zichtbaar zijn.

B.09. Bij het rijden met de ULTI Loader, met of zonder lading, moet rekening worden gehouden met de aanzienlijk grotere hoogte van het 
voertuig. Als dit wordt verwaarloosd, kunnen botsingen met grote schade aan eigendommen en/of persoonlijk letsel het gevolg zijn.

B.10. Rijd nooit een autowasstraat binnen met de ULTI Loader gemonteerd.

LADEN/BEDIENING (C)
C.01. De ULTI Loader heeft een maximale belastingslimiet van 60 kg. Deze limiet is echter altijd ondergeschikt aan de maximale daklastca-
paciteit zoals geadviseerd door de voertuigfabrikant.

C.02. Raadpleeg het handboek van de voertuigfabrikant om de maximale daklastcapaciteit voor uw voertuig vast te stellen. Overschrijd deze 
limiet niet.

C.03. De ULTI Loader is uitsluitend ontworpen voor het vervoeren van ladders. Het is niet bedoeld om andere voorwerpen te dragen.

C.04. De ULTI Loader kan maximaal één driedelige ladder dragen. Het stapelen van meerdere ladders is verboden.

C.05. Zorg altijd dat elke ladder met twee riemen is gezekerd. Het gebruik van slechts één riem is niet voldoende en is verboden.

C.06. Wees altijd bewust van overhead obstakels bij het draaien van de ULTI Loader.

C.07. U kunt de ULTI Loader beveiligen met een hangslot op de aangegeven locatie indien nodig (hangslot niet inbegrepen).

C.08. U kunt een fietsslot gebruiken op de aangegeven locatie indien nodig (fietsslot niet inbegrepen).

C.09. U kunt een ladderklem gebruiken op de aangegeven locatie indien nodig (ladderklem niet inbegrepen).

C.10. Voor optimale werking moet de ULTI Loader worden aangepast aan de hoogte van het voertuig en de lengte van de ladder. Raadpleeg 
handleiding IN8430 (voor enkele ladders) of IN8431 (voor dubbele ladders).

C.11. Klim niet op de ULTI Loader.

ONDERHOUD (D)
D.01. Controleer regelmatig alle bevestigingen op stevigheid.

D.02. Inspecteer regelmatig alle componenten op tekenen van slijtage of schade. Vervang onmiddellijk verloren, beschadigde of versleten 
onderdelen.

D.03. Wijzigingen aan het product zijn niet toegestaan. Elke aanpassing aan het product, evenals het gebruik van reserveonderdelen of 
accessoires die niet door de fabrikant zijn geleverd, leidt tot het vervallen van de garantie van de fabrikant en aansprakelijkheid voor eventuele 
materiële schade of ongevallen. U dient de meegeleverde montage-instructies te volgen en alleen de originele meegeleverde onderdelen te 
gebruiken.

D.04. Inspecteer regelmatig alle bevestigingselementen van de gasveren en demperdraaipunten om te zorgen dat ze veilig zijn. In totaal zes 
posities.

D.05. Breng smeermiddel aan op alle draaipunten van de gasveer en demper indien nodig. Breng geen smeermiddel aan op de stang of in 
het afdichtingsgebied: dit kan zelfs de afdichting beschadigen, wat de levensduur zal verminderen.

D.06. Als de gasveren of demper bedekt zijn met stof of vuil, veeg ze dan voorzichtig af met een vochtige doek. Gebruik geen schoonmaak-
chemicaliën. Stel ze niet bloot aan hogedrukreinigers.

D.07. Breng indien nodig smeermiddel aan op de hefboomsluitingen.

D.08. Reinig regelmatig de ULTI Loader en zorg ervoor dat het loopvlak van het wiel vrij is van puin.

AFWERKING (E)
E.01. De monteur, de eindgebruiker en iedereen die het product gebruikt, moeten zowel dit document als de bijgeleverde montage-instruc-
ties ontvangen en lezen. Bewaar zowel de montage-instructies als dit document voor toekomstig gebruik.

E.02. Zorg ervoor dat al het verpakkingsmateriaal verantwoord wordt afgevoerd.

E.03. Zorg ervoor dat het product verantwoord wordt afgevoerd aan het einde van zijn levensduur.

E.04. Houd altijd rekening met de van toepassing zijnde veiligheidsregels en -voorschriften bij het monteren en gebruiken van dit product.

E.05. Elke ULTI Loader heeft een uniek serienummer van zes cijfers op het zijetiket. Verwijder dit etiket niet.
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ULTI Loader
LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE PRIMA DEL MONTAGGIO E CONSERVARE PER USO FUTURO

AVVISO
Van Guard Accessories Ltd e/o i suoi distributori non accettano responsabilità per i prodotti che non sono stati montati secondo le istruzioni 
di montaggio fornite.

Si prega di consultare il manuale del costruttore del veicolo per stabilire la capacità massima di carico sul tetto del vostro veicolo. Non 
superare questo limite.

Van Guard Accessories Ltd non accetta alcuna responsabilità per danni a, o perdita di proprietà a seguito del trasporto di carichi superiori 
alla raccomandazione del produttore del veicolo.

MONTAGGIO (A)
A.01. L'assemblaggio e il montaggio devono essere eseguiti in conformità con le istruzioni di montaggio fornite, assicurati di averle lette e 
comprese prima di iniziare.

A.02. Controlla che tutte le parti siano presenti e corrette utilizzando le istruzioni di montaggio fornite prima di iniziare.

A.03. Assicurati che tutti gli elementi di fissaggio siano serrati alla coppia di serraggio indicata nelle istruzioni di montaggio fornite.

A.04. L'ULTI Loader deve essere fissato ad almeno tre barre del tetto.

GUIDA (B)
B.01. Dopo il primo montaggio dell'ULTI Loader e ogni volta che l'ULTI Loader viene rimontato sul veicolo, l'ULTI Loader, le barre portatutto, 
gli accessori e i carichi devono essere controllati dopo un breve periodo di guida, 50 km o 30 minuti al massimo, per verificare la corretta 
tenuta e funzionalità, e serrati se necessario.

B.02. Prima di ogni viaggio, tutte le connessioni a vite e le connessioni dell'ULTI Loader, delle barre portatutto e degli accessori devono 
essere controllate per assicurarsi che siano ben serrate, e serrate se necessario.

B.03. Dopo un periodo in cui il veicolo con l'ULTI Loader è stato lasciato incustodito, tutte le fissazioni liberamente accessibili dell'ULTI 
Loader, delle barre portatutto, degli accessori e del carico devono essere controllate per garantire una corretta tenuta e funzionalità 
(controllare danni dovuti a interventi esterni).

B.04. La frenata improvvisa, le partenze brusche e la guida veloce in curva dovrebbero essere evitate il più possibile. Quando si trasporta un 
carico sul tetto, la velocità di guida deve essere adeguata alle condizioni esterne, come la superficie stradale, i venti laterali, la situazione del 
traffico generale, ecc.

B.05. Con i portapacchi, si devono seguire le normative nazionali (ad esempio, StVZO - codice di ammissione autostradale tedesco, Codice 
della strada francese...).

B.06. Ispezionare la sicurezza del carico dopo una breve distanza e successivamente a intervalli regolari.

B.07. Prima di ogni viaggio, verificare che entrambe le chiusure a leva siano completamente inserite.

B.08. Prima di ogni viaggio, ispezionare le cinghie di fissaggio e sostituirle se sono presenti segni di deterioramento o danni.

B.09. Quando si guida con l'ULTI Loader, con o senza carico, si deve considerare l'altezza significativamente maggiore del veicolo. Se 
trascurato, possono verificarsi collisioni con gravi danni alla proprietà e/o lesioni personali.

B.10. Non entrare mai in un autolavaggio con l'ULTI Loader montato.

CARICAMENTO/ESERCIZIO (C)
C.01. L'ULTI Loader ha un limite massimo di carico di 60 kg. Tuttavia, questo limite è sempre subordinato alla capacità massima di carico 
del tetto come consigliato dal produttore del veicolo.

C.02. Consultare il manuale del produttore del veicolo per stabilire la capacità massima di carico del tetto del proprio veicolo. Non superare 
questo limite.

C.03. L'ULTI Loader è progettato esclusivamente per il trasporto di scale. Non è ideato per trasportare altri oggetti.

C.04. L'ULTI Loader può trasportare al massimo una scala a tre sezioni. È vietato impilare più scale.

C.05. Assicurare sempre ogni scala con due cinghie. Utilizzare solo una cinghia non è sufficiente ed è proibito.

C.06. Essere sempre consapevoli degli ostacoli sovrastanti quando si fa pivotare l'ULTI Loader.

C.07. È possibile assicurare l'ULTI Loader con un lucchetto nel punto specificato, se necessario (lucchetto non incluso).

C.08. È possibile utilizzare un lucchetto per biciclette nel punto specificato, se necessario (lucchetto per biciclette non incluso).

C.09. È possibile utilizzare una morsetto per scala nel punto specificato, se necessario (morsetto per scala non incluso).

C.10. Per un funzionamento ottimale, l'ULTI Loader deve essere regolato in base all'altezza del veicolo e alla lunghezza della scala. 
Consultare il manuale IN8430 (per scale singole) o IN8431 (per scale doppie).

C.11. Non salire sull'ULTI Loader.

MANUTENZIONE (D)
D.01. Controlla regolarmente tutte le fissazioni per assicurarti che siano ben strette.

D.02. Ispeziona regolarmente tutti i componenti per segni di usura o danni. Sostituisci immediatamente le parti perse, danneggiate o 
usurate.

D.03. Non sono permesse modifiche al prodotto. Qualsiasi modifica al prodotto, così come l'uso di ricambi o accessori diversi da quelli 
forniti dal produttore, comporterà la perdita della garanzia del produttore e della responsabilità per eventuali danni materiali o incidenti. Si 
raccomanda di seguire le istruzioni di montaggio fornite e di utilizzare solo i pezzi originali inclusi.

D.04. Ispeziona regolarmente tutti i fissaggi dei pistoni a gas e dei punti di pivot degli ammortizzatori per assicurarti che siano sicuri. In 
totale sei posizioni.

D.05. Applicare lubrificante a tutti i punti di snodo del pistone a gas e dell'ammortizzatore quando necessario. Non applicare lubrificazione 
alla stanga o nell'area del sigillo: ciò potrebbe anche danneggiare il sigillo, riducendone la durata.

D.06. Se i pistoncini a gas o l'ammortizzatore si ricoprono di polvere o sporco, puliscili delicatamente con un panno umido. Non applicare 
prodotti chimici per la pulizia. Non esporli a getti d'acqua ad alta pressione.

D.07. Applica il lubrificante sui chiavistelli a leva quando necessario.

D.08. Pulisci regolarmente il caricatore ULTI e assicurati che il percorso di scorrimento delle ruote sia libero da detriti.

FINITURA (E)
E.01. Il montatore, l'utente finale e chiunque utilizzi il prodotto devono ricevere e leggere sia questo documento che le istruzioni di 
montaggio fornite. Conservare sia le istruzioni di montaggio che questo documento per un utilizzo futuro.

E.02. Assicurarsi che tutta l'imballaggio venga smaltita in modo responsabile.

E.03. Assicurarsi che il prodotto venga smaltito in modo responsabile al termine della sua vita utile.

E.04. Rispettare sempre le norme e i regolamenti di sicurezza applicabili durante il montaggio e l'uso di questo prodotto.

E.05. Ogni ULTI Loader ha un numero di serie univoco di sei cifre sull'etichetta laterale. Non rimuovere questa etichetta.
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ULTI Loader
LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES DE INSTALAR Y GUARDE PARA USO FUTURO

AVISO
Van Guard Accessories Ltd y/o sus distribuidores no aceptan responsabilidad por productos que no hayan sido instalados de acuerdo con 
las instrucciones de montaje proporcionadas.

Consulte el manual del fabricante del vehículo para establecer la capacidad máxima de carga del techo para su vehículo. No exceda este 
límite.

Van Guard Accessories Ltd no acepta ninguna responsabilidad por daños o pérdida de propiedad como resultado de transportar cargas que 
exceden la recomendación del fabricante del vehículo.

MONTAJE (A)
A.01. El ensamblaje y montaje deben realizarse de acuerdo con las instrucciones de montaje suministradas, asegúrate de haberlas leído y 
entendido antes de comenzar.

A.02. Comprueba que todas las partes estén presentes y correctas usando las instrucciones de montaje suministradas antes de comenzar.

A.03. Asegúrate de que todos los fijadores estén apretados al par de apriete indicado en las instrucciones de montaje suministradas.

A.04. El ULTI Loader debe estar asegurado a un mínimo de tres barras de techo.

CONDUCCIÓN (B)
B.01. Después de la primera instalación del ULTI Loader y cada vez que el ULTI Loader se vuelva a montar en el vehículo, el ULTI Loader, las 
barras de techo, los accesorios y las cargas deben ser revisados después de un breve período de conducción, 50 km o 30 minutos como 
máximo, para comprobar que están bien ajustados y funcionando correctamente, y ajustar si es necesario.

B.02. Antes de cualquier viaje, todas las conexiones de tornillos y conexiones del ULTI Loader, las barras de techo y los accesorios deben 
ser revisadas para asegurarse de que estén bien apretadas, y ajustar si es necesario.

B.03. Después de cualquier período durante el cual el vehículo con el ULTI Loader haya sido dejado sin supervisión, todas las fijaciones 
libremente accesibles del ULTI Loader, las barras de techo, los accesorios y la carga deben ser revisadas para asegurarse de que estén bien 
ajustadas y funcionando correctamente (revisar daños por intervención externa).

B.04. Se debe evitar tanto como sea posible el frenado brusco, arranques abruptos y la conducción rápida en curvas. Al llevar una carga en 
el techo, la velocidad de conducción debe ajustarse a las condiciones externas, como la superficie de la carretera, vientos laterales, la 
situación general del tráfico, etc.

B.05. Con los portaequipajes, se deben seguir las normativas nacionales (por ejemplo, StVZO - código de admisión en autopistas de 
Alemania, Código de la carretera de Francia...).

B.06. Inspeccionar la seguridad de la carga después de una corta distancia y luego a intervalos regulares.

B.07. Antes de cualquier viaje, verifique que ambos cierres de palanca estén completamente enganchados.

B.08. Antes de cualquier viaje, inspeccione las correas de sujeción y reemplácelas si hay signos de deterioro o daño evidentes.

B.09. Al conducir con el ULTI Loader, con o sin carga, se debe considerar la altura significativamente mayor del vehículo. Si se descuida, 
las colisiones con daños mayores a la propiedad y/o lesiones personales pueden ser la consecuencia.

B.10. Nunca entre en un lavado de autos con el ULTI Loader instalado.

CARGA/OPERACIÓN (C)
C.01. El ULTI Loader tiene un límite máximo de carga de 60 kg. Sin embargo, este límite siempre está subordinado a la capacidad máxima 
de carga del techo, según lo aconsejado por el fabricante del vehículo.

C.02. Consulte el manual del fabricante del vehículo para establecer la capacidad máxima de carga del techo para su vehículo. No exceda 
este límite.

C.03. El ULTI Loader está diseñado exclusivamente para el transporte de escaleras. No está diseñado para llevar otros objetos.

C.04. El ULTI Loader puede llevar como máximo una escalera de triple sección. Está prohibido apilar múltiples escaleras.

C.05. Asegure siempre cada escalera con dos correas. Usar solo una correa no es suficiente y está prohibido.

C.06. Siempre tenga en cuenta las obstrucciones aéreas al pivotar el ULTI Loader.

C.07. Puede asegurar el ULTI Loader con un candado en la ubicación especificada si es necesario (candado no incluido).

C.08. Puede usar un candado para bicicletas en la ubicación especificada si es necesario (candado para bicicletas no incluido).

C.09. Puede usar un clamp para escalera en la ubicación especificada si es necesario (clamp para escalera no incluido).

C.10. Para un funcionamiento óptimo, el ULTI Loader debe ajustarse según la altura del vehículo y la longitud de la escalera. Consulte el 
manual IN8430 (para escaleras simples) o IN8431 (para escaleras dobles).

C.11. No suba al ULTI Loader.

MANTENIMIENTO (D)
D.01. Revise regularmente todas las fijaciones para asegurarse de que estén apretadas.

D.02. Inspeccione regularmente todos los componentes en busca de signos de desgaste o daño. Reemplace las partes perdidas, dañadas o 
desgastadas inmediatamente.

D.03. No se permiten modificaciones al producto. Cualquier cambio realizado en el producto, así como el uso de piezas de repuesto o 
accesorios que no sean los suministrados por el fabricante, llevará a la pérdida de la garantía del fabricante y la responsabilidad por 
cualquier daño material o accidentes. Debe seguir las instrucciones de montaje suministradas y utilizar solo las partes originales 
proporcionadas.

D.04. Inspeccione regularmente todos los elementos de fijación de los amortiguadores de gas y los pivotes de los amortiguadores para 
asegurarse de que estén seguros. Un total de seis posiciones.

D.05. Aplique lubricante en todos los puntos de pivote del amortiguador de gas y del amortiguador cuando sea necesario. No aplique 
lubricación en la varilla o en el área del sello: esto incluso puede dañar el sello, lo que reducirá su vida útil.

D.06. Si los amortiguadores de gas o el amortiguador se cubren de polvo o suciedad, límpielos suavemente con un paño húmedo. No 
aplique productos químicos de limpieza. No los someta a chorros de agua a alta presión.

D.07. Aplique lubricante en las cerraduras de palanca cuando sea necesario.

D.08. Limpie regularmente el cargador ULTI y asegúrese de que la pista de rodadura de la rueda esté libre de escombros.

ACABADO (E)
E.01. El instalador, el usuario final y cualquier persona que utilice el producto deben recibir y leer tanto este documento como las 
instrucciones de montaje suministradas. Guarde tanto las instrucciones de montaje como este documento para uso futuro.

E.02. Asegúrese de que todo el embalaje se deseche de manera responsable.

E.03. Asegúrese de que el producto se deseche de manera responsable al final de su vida útil.

E.04. Siempre cumpla con las normas y regulaciones de seguridad aplicables al instalar y usar este producto.

E.05. Cada ULTI Loader tiene un número de serie único de seis dígitos en la etiqueta lateral. No quite esta etiqueta.
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ULTI Loader
LÆS OMHYGGELIGT FØR MONTERING OG GEM TIL FREMTIDIG BRUG

BEMÆRK
Van Guard Accessories Ltd og/eller dets distributører påtager sig ikke ansvar for produkter, der ikke er monteret i overensstemmelse med de 
medfølgende monteringsinstruktioner.

Henvis til køretøjsfabrikantens håndbog for at fastslå køretøjets maksimale taglastkapacitet. Overskrid ikke denne grænse.

Van Guard Accessories Ltd påtager sig intet ansvar for skader på eller tab af ejendom som følge af transport af laster, der overstiger 
køretøjsfabrikantens anbefaling.

MONTERING (A)
A.01. Samling og montering skal udføres i overensstemmelse med de medfølgende monteringsinstruktioner, sørg for at have læst og forstået 
monteringsinstruktionerne før du starter.

A.02. Kontroller, at alle dele er til stede og korrekte ved hjælp af de medfølgende monteringsinstruktioner før du starter.

A.03. Sørg for, at alle fastgørelser er strammet til det moment, der er angivet i de medfølgte monteringsinstruktioner.

A.04. ULTI Loader skal sikres til mindst tre tagbøjler.

KØRSEL (B)
B.01. Efter den første montering af ULTI Loader og hver gang ULTI Loader monteres på køretøjet igen, skal ULTI Loader, tagbøjler, tilbehør 
og laster kontrolleres første gang efter en kort køreperiode, 50 km eller maksimalt 30 minutter, for at sikre stram pasform og funktionalitet, og 
strammes om nødvendigt.

B.02. Før enhver rejse skal alle skrueforbindelser og forbindelser på ULTI Loader, tagbøjler og tilbehør kontrolleres for stram pasform og 
strammes, hvis det er nødvendigt.

B.03. Efter enhver periode, hvor køretøjet med ULTI Loader har været uden opsyn, skal alle frit tilgængelige befæstelser af ULTI Loader, 
tagbøjler, tilbehør og last kontrolleres for stram pasform og funktionalitet (tjek for skader forårsaget af ydre indgreb).

B.04. Pludselig bremsning, bratte starter og hurtig kørsel i sving bør undgås så vidt muligt. Når der bæres en last på taget, skal kørehas-
tigheden justeres efter ydre forhold som vejoverflade, sidevind, den generelle trafiksituation osv.

B.05. Med tagbøjler skal de nationale forskrifter følges, (f.eks. StVZO - den tyske vejkode, den franske Code de la Route...).

B.06. Inspektér lastens sikkerhed efter en kort afstand og derefter med jævne mellemrum.

B.07. Før enhver rejse skal det kontrolleres, at begge håndtagslåse er fuldt engagerede.

B.08. Før enhver rejse skal du inspicere sikkerhedsstroppene og erstatte dem, hvis der er tegn på forringelse eller skade.

B.09. Når du kører med ULTI Loader med eller uden last, skal den væsentligt større højde af køretøjet tages i betragtning. Hvis dette 
forsømmes, kan kollisioner med større skader på ejendom og/eller personskader være konsekvensen.

B.10. Kør aldrig ind i en bilvask med ULTI Loader monteret.

LASTNING/BETJENING (C)
C.01. ULTI Loader har en maksimal belastningsgrænse på 60 kg. Denne grænse er dog altid underordnet den maksimale taglastkapacitet, 
som anbefales af køretøjets producent.

C.02. Henvis til køretøjsfabrikantens håndbog for at fastslå køretøjets maksimale taglastkapacitet. Overskrid ikke denne grænse.

C.03. ULTI Loader er udelukkende designet til transport af stiger. Det er ikke beregnet til at bære andre genstande.

C.04. ULTI Loader kan bære en maksimalt tre-delt stige. Det er forbudt at stable flere stiger.

C.05. Sørg altid for at sikre hver stige med to stropper. Det er ikke tilstrækkeligt og forbudt kun at bruge én strop.

C.06. Vær altid opmærksom på forhindringer over hovedet, når du drejer ULTI Loader.

C.07. Du kan sikre ULTI Loader med en hængelås på det angivne sted, hvis det er nødvendigt (hængelås ikke inkluderet).

C.08. Du kan bruge en cykellås på det angivne sted, hvis det er nødvendigt (cykellås ikke inkluderet).

C.09. Du kan bruge en stigeklemme på det angivne sted, hvis det er nødvendigt (stigeklemme ikke inkluderet).

C.10. For optimal drift skal ULTI Loader justeres til køretøjets højde og stigens længde. Henvis til manualen IN8430 (for enkle stiger) eller 
IN8431 (for dobbelte stiger).

C.11. Klatr ikke op på ULTI Loader.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE (D)
D.01. Kontroller regelmæssigt alle fastgørelser for stramhed.

D.02. Inspektér regelmæssigt alle komponenter for tegn på slid eller skade. Udskift straks tabte, beskadigede eller slidte dele.

D.03. Modifikationer af produktet er ikke tilladt. Ændringer af produktet samt brugen af reservedele eller tilbehør, der ikke er leveret af 
producenten, vil medføre bortfald af producentens garanti og ansvar for eventuel materiel skade eller ulykker. Det anbefales at følge de 
medfølgende monteringsvejledninger og kun bruge de oprindelige dele, der er leveret.

D.04. Inspektér regelmæssigt alle fastgørelser for gasfjedre og dæmperdrejepunkter for at sikre, at de er sikre. I alt seks positioner.

D.05. Påfør smøremiddel på alle gasfjeder og dæmper drejepunkter efter behov. Påfør ikke smøring på stangen eller i tætningsområdet: dette 
kan endda skade tætningen, hvilket vil reducere dens levetid.

D.06. Hvis gasfjedrene eller dæmperen bliver dækket af støv eller snavs, tør dem forsigtigt af med en fugtig klud. Anvend ikke rengøringske-
mikalier. Udsæt dem ikke for højtryksvandstråler.

D.07. Påfør smøremiddel på spænderne efter behov.

D.08. Rengør regelmæssigt ULTI Loaderen og sørg for, at hjulkørebane er fri for affald.

AFSLUTNING (E)
E.01. Montøren, slutbrugeren og enhver, der bruger produktet, skal modtage og læse både dette dokument og de medfølgende montering-
sinstruktioner. Gem både monteringsinstruktionerne og dette dokument til fremtidig brug.

E.02. Sørg for, at al emballage bortskaffes ansvarligt.

E.03. Sørg for, at produktet bortskaffes ansvarligt ved dets levetids afslutning.

E.04. Overhold altid gældende sikkerhedsregler og -bestemmelser ved montering og brug af dette produkt.

E.05. Hver ULTI Loader har et unikt serienummer med seks cifre på sideetiketten. Fjern ikke denne etiket.

DA



IN8434 - 10 OF 10

ULTI Loader
LÄS NOGGRANT INNAN MONTERING OCH SPARA FÖR FRAMTIDA ANVÄNDNING

NOTIS
Van Guard Accessories Ltd och/eller dess distributörer accepterar inte ansvar för produkter som inte har monterats enligt de medföljande 
monteringsanvisningarna.

Vänligen konsultera tillverkarens handbok för fordonet för att fastställa den maximala taklastkapaciteten för ditt fordon. Överskrid inte denna 
gräns.

Van Guard Accessories Ltd accepterar inget ansvar för skador på eller förlust av egendom till följd av att laster som överstiger fordonstillver-
karens rekommendationer transporteras.

MONTERING (A)
A.01. Montering och installation måste utföras i enlighet med de medföljande monteringsanvisningarna, se till att du har läst och förstått 
monteringsanvisningarna innan du börjar.

A.02. Kontrollera att alla delar finns och är korrekta enligt de medföljande monteringsanvisningarna innan du börjar.

A.03. Se till att alla fästen är åtdragna till det vridmoment som anges i de medföljande monteringsanvisningarna.

A.04. ULTI Loader måste vara säkrad till minst tre takstänger.

KÖRNING (B)
B.01. Efter första monteringen av ULTI Loader och varje gång ULTI Loader monteras på fordonet igen, ska ULTI Loader, takräcken, tillbehör 
och laster kontrolleras första gången efter en kort körperiod, 50 km eller maximalt 30 minuter, för att säkerställa att allt sitter fast och fungerar 
som det ska, och åtdragas vid behov.

B.02. Före varje resa måste alla skruvförbindelser och anslutningar på ULTI Loader, takräcken och tillbehör kontrolleras för att säkerställa att 
de är ordentligt åtdragna, och åtdragas vid behov.

B.03. Efter varje period då fordonet med ULTI Loader har lämnats obevakat, ska alla fritt tillgängliga fästanordningar för ULTI Loader, 
takräcken, tillbehör och last kontrolleras för att säkerställa att de sitter fast och fungerar korrekt (kontrollera skador på grund av yttre ingrepp).

B.04. Plötslig inbromsning, abrupta starter och snabb körning i kurvor bör undvikas så mycket som möjligt. När last bärs på taket måste 
körhastigheten anpassas till yttre förhållanden som vägyta, sidovindar, den allmänna trafiksituationen etc.

B.05. Med takräcken måste nationella regler följas, (t.ex. StVZO - tysk vägtrafikförordning, franska Code de la Route...).

B.06. Inspektera lastens säkerhet efter en kort sträcka och därefter med jämna mellanrum.

B.07. Före varje resa, verifiera att båda spaklåsen är helt engagerade.

B.08. Före varje resa, inspektera säkerhetsremmarna och byt ut dem om tecken på försämring eller skador syns.

B.09. När du kör med ULTI Loader, med eller utan last, måste fordonets betydligt större höjd beaktas. Om detta försummas kan kollisioner 
med stora skador på egendom och/eller personskador vara följden.

B.10. Kör aldrig in i en biltvätt med ULTI Loader monterad.

LASTNING/DRIFT (C)
C.01. ULTI Loader har en maximal lastgräns på 60 kg. Denna gräns är dock alltid underordnad den maximala taklastkapaciteten som 
rekommenderas av fordonstillverkaren.

C.02. Konsultera fordonstillverkarens handbok för att fastställa fordonets maximala taklastkapacitet. Överskrid inte denna gräns.

C.03. ULTI Loader är uteslutande designad för transport av stegar. Den är inte avsedd för att bära andra föremål.

C.04. ULTI Loader kan bära en maximalt tredelad stege. Det är förbjudet att stapla flera stegar.

C.05. Säkra alltid varje stege med två remmar. Det räcker inte och är förbjudet att endast använda en rem.

C.06. Var alltid medveten om hinder ovanför när du svänger med ULTI Loader.

C.07. Du kan säkra ULTI Loader med ett hänglås på den angivna platsen om det behövs (hänglås ingår inte).

C.08. Du kan använda ett cykellås på den angivna platsen om det behövs (cykellås ingår inte).

C.09. Du kan använda en stegklämma på den angivna platsen om det behövs (stegklämma ingår inte).

C.10. För optimal drift måste ULTI Loader justeras efter fordonets höjd och stegens längd. Se till manual IN8430 (för enkla stegar) eller 
IN8431 (för dubbla stegar).

C.11. Klättra inte på ULTI Loader.

UNDERHÅLL (D)
D.01. Kontrollera regelbundet alla fästningar för att säkerställa att de är ordentligt åtdragna.

D.02. Inspektera regelbundet alla komponenter för tecken på slitage eller skada. Ersätt omedelbart förlorade, skadade eller slitna delar.

D.03. Inga modifieringar av produkten är tillåtna. Alla ändringar av produkten samt användning av reservdelar eller tillbehör som inte 
medföljer från tillverkaren kommer att leda till att tillverkarens garanti upphör att gälla och ansvar för eventuella materialskador eller olyckor. 
Följ de medföljande monteringsanvisningarna och använd endast de originaldelar som medföljer.

D.04. Inspektera regelbundet alla fästen för gasfjädrar och dämparpunkter för att säkerställa att de är säkra. Totalt sex positioner.

D.05. Applicera smörjmedel på alla gasfjäder- och dämparledpunkter vid behov. Applicera inte smörjning på stången eller i tätområdet: detta 
kan till och med skada tätningen, vilket kommer att minska dess livslängd.

D.06. Om gasfjädrarna eller dämparen blir täckta med damm eller smuts, torka av dem försiktigt med en fuktig trasa. Använd inte 
rengöringskemikalier. Utsätt dem inte för högtrycksvattenstrålar.

D.07. Applicera smörjmedel på spärrarna vid behov.

D.08. Rengör regelbundet ULTI Loader och se till att hjulspåret är fritt från skräp.

AVSLUTNING (E)
E.01. Installatören, slutanvändaren och alla som använder produkten måste få och läsa både detta dokument och de medföljande 
monteringsinstruktionerna. Spara både monteringsinstruktionerna och detta dokument för framtida bruk.

E.02. Se till att all förpackning kasseras ansvarsfullt.

E.03. Se till att produkten kasseras ansvarsfullt vid dess livsslut.

E.04. Följ alltid gällande säkerhetsregler och föreskrifter vid montering och användning av denna produkt.

E.05. Varje ULTI Loader har ett unikt serienummer med sex siffror på sidetiketten. Ta inte bort denna etikett.

SV


